

No. 09-5201

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

MICHAEL GARY BARBER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

J.E. THOMAS, Warden, FCI Sheridan,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PIERCE O'DONNELL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

George J. Terwilliger III\*  
Daniel B. Levin  
White & Case LLP  
701 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 626-3628

*\* Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae Pierce O'Donnell*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> PIERCE O'DONNELL.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Constitutional Principles Identified in <i>McNally</i> Require Reversal.....	5
A. <i>McNally</i> Is Broader Than the Rule of Lenity. ....	5
B. The Broader Principles of <i>McNally</i> Compel Reversal.....	10
II. Agency Deference Cannot Eradicate the Constitutional Principles of <i>McNally</i> , Including the Rule of Lenity. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.,</i> 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	10, 11
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia,</i> 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	9
<i>Boulware v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 421 (2008) .....	9
<i>Fasulo v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 620 (1926) .....	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	9
<i>McBoyle v. United States,</i> 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	9
<i>McNally v. United States,</i> 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rabe v. Washington,</i> 405 U.S. 313 (1972) .....	9
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Lanier,</i> 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	9

<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Whiteside</i> , 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	9

#### DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. O'Donnell</i> , 09-50296 (9th Cir.) .....	ii, 1, 3, 13
<i>United States v. O'Donnell</i> , 2:08-cr-872 (C.D. Cal.) .....	2, 3, 13

#### FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 441a.....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441f .....	2, 3, 13
16 U.S.C. § 3372.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	2, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	2, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	i, 1, 7

18 U.S.C. § 3624.....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No.  
100-690, 102 Stat. 4181..... i, 1, 7

Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No.  
99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) ..... 7

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of  
2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 ..... 8

Lacey Act Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. No.  
97-79, 95 Stat. 1073..... 12

John S. Baker, Jr., Federalist Society for  
Law and Public Policy Studies White  
Paper, *Measuring the Explosive Growth  
of Federal Crime Legislation* (May 2004)..... 12

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Does “Unlawful” Mean  
“Criminal”? Reflections on the  
Disappearing Tort/Crime Distinction in  
American Law*, 71 B.U. L. Rev. 193 (1991) ..... 12

George J. Terwilliger III, *Under-Breaded  
Shrimp and Other High Crimes:  
Addressing the Over-Criminalization of  
Commercial Regulation*, 44 Am. Crim. L.  
Rev. 1417 (2007) ..... 12
